In the normal course of business, our results of operations may be subject to risks related to fluctuations in interest rates. As of January 31, 2018,
we had no outstanding borrowings under our financing arrangements with the Bank (see Note 10 to the accompanying consolidated financial
statements), which provides a revolving loan with a maximum borrowing amount of $50.0 million that is available until May 31, 2021 with
interest at 30-day LIBOR plus 2.00%.

As of January 31, 2018, the weighted average interest rate on our short-term investments of $310 million was 1.49%. During the years ended
January 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016, we did not enter into derivative financial instruments for trading, speculation or other purposes that would
expose us to market risk. To illustrate the potential impact of changes in interest rates on our results of operations, we have performed the
following hypothetical analysis, which assumes that our consolidated balance sheet as of January 31, 2018 remains constant, and no further
actions are taken to alter our existing interest rate sensitivity (dollars in thousands).

Basis Point Change
Increase (Decrease) in

Interest Income
Increase (Decrease) in

Interest Expense
Net Increase (Decrease) in

Earnings (pre-tax)
Up 300 basis points $ 3,557 $ � $ 3,557
Up 200 basis points 2,372 � 2,372
Up 100 basis points 1,186 � 1,186

Down 100 basis points (1,186) � (1,186)
Down 149 basis points (1,731) � (1,731)

As the weighted average interest rate on our short-term investments was 1.49% at January 31, 2018, the largest decrease in the interest rates
presented above is 149 basis points.

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form 10-K

86

The acquisition of APC makes us subject to the effects of translating the financial statements of APC from its functional currency (Euros) into
our reporting currency (US dollars). Such effects are recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), which is net of tax when
applicable. Net foreign currency exchange losses were incurred during Fiscal 2016 associated primarily with a Euro-denominated bank account